Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN

City of Tuguegarao

OFFICE OF THE S.P. SECRETARY THEUSEGARAD CAGAYAN

December 12, 2013

Mrs. Rosalinda P. Callang Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City

Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on December 04, 2013, specifically:

➤ APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 06-2013 – AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF THE UNEXPENDED BALANCE FOR FURNITURE AND FIXTURES TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE OF THE SP LEGISLATIVE.

Thank you.

Yours truly,

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON DECEMBER 04, 2013, WEDNESDAY, 2 P.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor, Presiding Office
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)
Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting	-do- (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 06-2013

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE RE-ALIGNMENT OF THE UNEXPENDED BALANCE FOR FURNITURE AND FIXTURES TO INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY (IT) EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE OF THE SP LEGISLATIVE

WHEREAS, Article 455 (b) of Rule XXXVI on Other Fiscal Matters of the Rules and Regulations Implementing the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that "the local chief executive or the presiding officer of the sanggunian concerned, may, by ordinance, be authorized to augment any item in the approved annual budget for their respective offices from savings in other items within the same expense class of their respective appropriations;

WHEREAS, the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan Jr., requested for the re-alignment of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,300,000.00) from the unexpended balance intended for Furniture and Fixtures to IT Equipment and Software to augment the amount for computer equipment and software badly needed for better office services and operations;

WHEREAS, the City Budget Officer has certified that the Sangguniang Panlungsod (SP) Legislative has an accumulated unexpended balance in the amount of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,600,000.00) intended for Furniture and Fixtures;

WHEREAS, the remaining balance for IT Equipment and Software of the SP Legislative is Seventy Eight Thousand Pesos (P78,000.00) which is not enough to purchase the needed computer equipment and software;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it **ORDAINED,** IN SESSION ASSEMBLED BY THE Sixth City Council to enact:



S S

SECTION 1. AUTHORIZATION. The realignment of the amount of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,300,000.00) from the unexpended balance intended for Furniture and Fixtures to IT Equipment and Software is hereby authorized.

SECTION 2. SOURCE OF FUNDS. The realignment shall be sourced out from the unexpended balance of One Million Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,600,000.00) intended for Furniture and Fixtures to IT Equipment and Software as certified by the City Budget Officer.

SECTION 3. USE OF FUNDS. The amount of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,300,000.00) from the unexpended balance intended for Furniture and Fixtures to IT Equipment and Software shall be used to augment the amount for computer equipment and software badly needed for better office services and operations.

SECTION 4. The disbursement of funds shall be subject to the usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations.

SECTION 5. The use of Savings and augmentation shall be in accordance with Section 336 of RA 7160.

SECTION 6. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If for any reason that any section or provision of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional by the Constitution and other laws and statutes, other sections or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVITY. This Appropriation Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

On motion of all members present, APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 06-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

HON. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO

City M

Date approved:

♥al@